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Honorable Claud E. McCoy, Jr.

Attorney, Chambers County Commission

Johnson, Caldwell & McCoy

117 North Lanier Avenue, Suite 201

Lanett, AL  36863

Counties – County Commissioners – Resolutions – Majority Vote

Chairman of county commission, an employee of county board of education, is not prohibited by such employment from voting on motion to implement county sales tax to be used for educational purposes.

Whether member should recuse him​self respecting a matter, because of potential conflict of interest, is a complex question and must be de​termined on case-by-case basis by the person involved.

Dear Mr. McCoy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


In the passage of a motion to implement a county sales tax to be used solely for educational purposes, may the chairman, who is employed by the Chambers County Board of Education, vote?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In Lambert v. Wilcox County Commission, 623 So. 2d 727 (Ala. 1993), the Supreme Court had before it the same question that you pose as Question 1 in your request.  Lambert held that an employee of the county board of education, who is also a member of the county commission, may vote on a “measure to augment county public educational funding with a 

. . . sales tax increase.”  Id. at 731.  This case answers your first question.

CONCLUSION


The chairman of the county commission, who is an employee of the county board of education, is not prohibited from voting on a motion to implement a county sales tax to be used for educational purposes merely because he is an employee of the board of education.

QUESTION TWO


a.  In a commission sitting with five (5) commissioners and one (1) commission chairman, is the chairman required to vote when the vote on the table is three (3) in the affirmative and two (2) in the negative?


b.  If the chairman does not vote or votes in the affirmative, does it have any legal effect on the passage of the motion where the vote is al​ready three (3) in the affirmative and two (2) in the negative?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


We know of no statute or case law that requires that the chairman vote in the situation described.  Accordingly, the answer to Question 2a is no.  The chairman is not required to vote.  The answer to Question 2b is also no.  The failure to vote, or an affirmative vote, would have no effect in the situation presented.

CONCLUSION


The chairman of a county commission may vote only in the case of a tie, unless otherwise provided.  No member, including the chairman, is required to vote.

QUESTION THREE

What is the legal standard to determine when a commissioner must recuse himself and not vote on an issue before the commission due to a potential conflict of interest?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Whether a member should recuse himself respecting a matter be​cause of a potential conflict of interest, is a complex question that may involve many factual, as well as legal, issues and must be determined on a case-by-case basis by the person involved.  Guidance in such matters may be had by considering the provisions of section 13A-10-62 of the Code of Alabama and the annotations thereto:


(a)  A public servant commits the crime of failing to disclose a conflict of interest if he ex​ercises any substantial discretionary function in connection with a government contract, purchase, payment or other pecuniary transaction without advance public disclosure of a known potential conflicting interest in the transaction.


(b)  A “potential conflicting interest” ex​ists, but is not limited to, when the public ser​vant is a director, president, general manager or similar executive officer, or owns directly or in​directly a substantial portion of any nongovern​mental entity participating in the transaction.


(c)  Public disclosure includes public an​nouncement or notification to a superior officer or the Attorney General.


(d)  Failing to disclose a conflict of inter​est is a Class A misdemeanor.

ALA. CODE § 13A-10-62 (1994).  The Code of Ethics for Public Offi​cials, sections 36-25-1 through 36‑25‑30, should also be helpful. ALA. CODE §§ 36-25-1 to 36-25-30 (Supp. 1997).  Questions regarding the interpretation of the Ethics Code should be addressed to the Ethics Com​mission.  


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/PCD/jho
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